Variable 0.94% 0.25% 1.13% -

Average 0.94%

Financial liabilities Fixed 0.94% - 3.40% 0.38%

Variable 2.39% 2.39%

Average 1.34%

Interest rate summary as of Dec. 31, 2010

Position Rate type Average Bank accounts Current Non-current

Deposits Fixed - - - -

Variable 0.51% 0.21% 0.54% -

Average 0.51%

Financial liabilities Fixed 3.08% - 3.06% 3.11%

Variable 1.62% 6.81% 1.61% -

Average 3.04%

On the balance-sheet date, the detailed breakdown of weighted interest rates was as follows:

129CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2011

AMAG ANNUAL REPORT 2011

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the sensitivity to a change in
interest rates - to the order generally considered pos-
sible by reasonable estimation - on this part of the
loans or investments after the effect of the hedging

relationship. If all other variables remain constant, the
impact on the consolidated earnings before taxes at-
tributable to the effect of such a change on variable
interest rate loans and investments is as follows:

Sensitivity analyses as of December 31, 2011 (amounts in EUR thsd.)

Foreign exchange
rate risk

Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net financial lia-
bilities due to an exchange
rate reduction by

10% 0 (2,276) 0 (2,276)

Interest rate risk Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net interest in-
come/expenses due to an
interest rate increase by

1% 167 158 0 325

Commodity price risk Change   AL Total

Change in inventory write-
down due to LME alumini-
um price reduction by

10% (9,221) (9,221)

Sensitivity analyses as of December 31, 2010 (amounts in EUR thsd.)

Foreign exchange
rate risk

Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net financial lia-
bilities due to an exchange
rate reduction by

10% 0 (3,012) 0 (3,012)

Interest rate risk Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net interest in-
come/expenses due to an
interest rate increase by

1% 574 (17) 4 561

Commodity price risk Change   AL Total

Change in inventory write-
down due to LME alumini-
um price reduction by

10% (8,425) (8,425)

The table further shows the sensitivity of consolidat-
ed earnings before taxes (as a result of changes in
the fair value of the monetary assets and liabilities,
including the non-designated foreign currency deriva-
tives) and the equity of the Group (due to changes in
the fair value of the foreign currency forward transac-
tions entered into as cash flow hedges and as net
investment hedges of a foreign subsidiary or opera-
tion) to a change - on an order generally considered

possible according to a reasonable estimation - in the
exchange rate of the U.S. dollar.

All other variables remain constant. The risk exposure